Technical charges rose in line with premiums but remained at a low level, due to the absence of any major
natural disasters and limited large claims. In addition, the ceded reinsurance result was more negative than in
2017 (fewer recoveries due to fewer large claims). These items were instrumental in achieving the healthy
combined ratio of 88.2% (87.8% for financial year 2017).

• Earned premiums in life insurance amounted to 1 361 million euros in 2018. However, in compliance with
IFRS, certain types of life insurance (i.e. unit-linked products) have been excluded from this figure. If the
premium income from such products is included, premium income from the life insurance business totalled
over 1.8 billion euros, 3% lower than in 2017. Broadly speaking, guaranteed-rate products went up by 8%,
with all countries recording an increase. Unit-linked products fell sharply on their 2017 level (-18%) mainly on
account of persistent turbulence on the markets, which kept the number of placements low.

Change Change

(in millions of EUR) 2018 (IFRS 9) 2017 (IAS 39) in amount in %

Net interest income   507   564 -   57 -10%

Interest income   559   610 -   52 -9%

Interest expense -   52 -   47 -   5 11%

Non-life insurance (before reinsurance)   775   722   53 7%

Earned premiums   1 601   1 510   91 6%

Technical charges -   826 -   788 -   38 5%

Life insurance (before reinsurance) -   20 -   60   40 -67%

Earned premiums   1 361   1 273   88 7%

Technical charges -  1 382 -  1 334 -   48 4%

Ceded reinsurance result -   41 -   8 -   33 435%

Dividend income   53 58 -   5 -8%

Net result from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss   63 -   2   65 -2824%

of which result on equity instruments (overlay approach)   51 -   51 0%

Net realised result from available-for-sale assets -   84 -   84 -100%

Net realised result from debt instruments at fair value through OCI   1 -   1 0%

Net fee and commission income -   341 -   312 -   29 9%

Fee and commission income   142   165 -   24 -14%

Fee and commission expense -   483 -   477 -   5 1%

[…]

Net cost ratio (vs written premium) 31,6% 32,3%

Net combined ratio 88,2% 87,8%

Annual report 2018 - KBC Insurance - 33

Income tax expense

The income tax expense for 2018 totalled -145 million euros, or almost 24%, down on its year-earlier level (almost 29%

in 2017) thanks to a tax reform in Belgium. This reform also had a one-off impact on deferred taxes in 2017 (-7 million

euros).

Annual report 2018 - KBC Insurance - 34

Consolidated balance sheet

At the end of 2018, the consolidated total assets of KBC Insurance came to 36 586 million euros, down 4.7% year-on-

year.

Investments related to unit-linked products and the securities portfolio (bonds and shares) together made up almost

90% of the assets.

Loans and advances

Mortgage loans rose by 397 million euros year-on-year (because of the purchase of loans granted to private individuals

by KBC Bank NV). This movement was partly offset by the lower level of amounts receivable from credit institutions.

Change Change

(in millions of EUR)
31-12-2018

(IFRS 9)

31-12-2017

(IAS 39)
in amount in %

ASSETS

Cash, cash balances with central banks and other demand deposits with credit

institutions  246  312 - 65 -20,9%

Financial assets 35 026 36 735 -1 709 -4,7%

Held for trading -  11 - 11 -100,0%

Designated at fair value through profit or loss - 14 421 -14 421 -100,0%

Available for sale - 14 563 -14 563 -100,0%

Loans and receivables - 2 553 -2 553 -100,0%

Held to maturity - 5 185 -5 185 -100,0%

Amortised cost 7 481 - 7 481 -

Fair value through OCI 12 418 - 12 418 -

Fair value through profit or loss 15 125 - 15 125 -

of which held for trading  11 -  11 -

Hedging derivatives  3  2  1 29,2%

Reinsurers' share in technical provisions, insurance  120  131 - 11 -8,4%

Tax assets  43  33  10 29,1%

Current tax assets  32  28  4 14,9%

Deferred tax assets  10  5  5 113,3%

Investments in associated companies and joint ventures  46  47 - 2 -3,3%

Property, equipment and investment property  300  274  26 9,5%

Goodwill and other intangible assets  143  130  13 9,7%

Other assets  663  733 - 70 -9,6%

TOTAL ASSETS 36 586 38 395 -1 809 -4,7%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Financial liabilities 14 532 15 571 -1 039 -6,7%

Amortised cost 1 535 1 950 - 415 -21,3%

Fair value through profit or loss 12 965 13 585 - 620 -4,6%

of which held for trading  17  34 - 17 -50,6%

Hedging derivatives  33  36 - 3 -9,3%

Technical provisions, before reinsurance 18 388 18 721 - 332 -1,8%

Tax liabilities  277  358 - 82 -22,8%

Current tax liabilities  76  65  11 16,6%

Deferred tax liabilies  201  293 - 92 -31,5%

Provisions for risks and charges  6  5  0 4,4%

Other liabilities  655  688 - 32 -4,7%

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33 858 35 343 -1 485 -4,2%

Total equity 2 728 3 051 - 323 -10,6%

Parent shareholders' equity 2 728 3 052 - 324 -10,6%

Minority interests  0 - 1  0 -66,9%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 36 586 38 395 -1 809 -4,7%

Annual report 2018 - KBC Insurance - 35

Securities portfolio (excluding investments related to unit-linked products)

The securities portfolio (excluding investments related to unit-linked products) fell by 1.4 billion euros year-on-year, due

primarily to bonds reaching maturity. Most of the securities portfolio continues to be invested in bonds.

Technical provisions and financial liabilities for unit-linked products

Financial liabilities related to unit-linked products fell by just over 4% (or 603 million euros), primarily because of

negative price trends.

Technical provisions for the life insurance business fell by almost 3% (-424 million euros year-on-year) due to the high